

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CODY WILLIAM COX,

Petitioner,

v.

DON WILSON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES F. SCHERER
Miller & Law, P.C.
1900 W. Littleton Blvd.
Littleton, CO 80111
(303) 722-6500

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School Supreme
Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(202) 432-4992

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
1. The District Court’s Rulings.....	6
2. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
A. The Decision Below Violates this Court’s Qualified Immunity Precedents.....	13
1. The Tenth Circuit Failed to Undertake the Proper Inquiry.....	15
2. Under the Proper “Clearly Established” Standard, Qualified Immunity Should Have Been Denied.....	17
B. The Decision Below Expands the Existing Lower Court Conflict Regarding The Proper Standard for Determining Whether an Official’s Conduct Violates Clearly Established Law.....	20
1. Some circuits have adopted an appropriate “fair notice” standard that does not require excessive factual similarity.....	21

2. The Fifth Circuit requires a high degree of factual similarity.	24
3. Several circuits fail to apply a consistent standard.	25
C. This Case is an Excellent Vehicle for Providing Needed Guidance on the Frequently-Recurring Issue of Identifying Clearly Established Law.	27
D. The Question Is Properly Presented.	29
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. City of Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	13
<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1381 (2016).....	25
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	16, 17
<i>Coates v. Powell</i> , 639 F.3d 471 (8th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1152 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean v. McKinney</i> , 976 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2020).....	23
<i>Hancock v. County of Rensselaer</i> , 882 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hatch v. Dep’t for Children, Youth & Their Families</i> , 274 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	2, 14, 18, 21
<i>Kelsay v. Ernst</i> , 933 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2019)	26
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018) (per curiam)	14
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996)	22
<i>L.R. v. Sch. Dist. of Philadelphia</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016)	21, 22
<i>Latits v. Phillips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Limone v. Condon</i> , 372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc), cert. denied, 566 U.S. 1021 (2012)	27
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mountain Pure, LLC v. Roberts</i> , 814 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 2650 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	13
<i>Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>Sampson v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Suboh v. Dist. Attorney’s Office of the Suffolk Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002)	22, 23
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>White v. Pauley</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	16
<i>Zia Trust Co. ex rel. Causey v. Montoya</i> , 597 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19, 20, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C § 1983	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1)	1
 Other Authorities	
Alan K. Chen, <i>The Intractability of Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1937 (2018)	28
Michael S. Catlett, <i>Clearly Not Established: Decisional Law and the Qualified Immunity Doctrine</i> , 47 Ariz. L. Rev. 1031 (2005)	28
